- 1 HJR448
- 2 186596-1
- 3 By Representative Faust
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 09-MAY-17

186596-1:n:05/05/2017:JEC/th LRS2017-2064 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 COMMENDING AND CONGRATULATING JULIE PIERCE ON HER 8 SELECTION AS THE 2017 NATIONAL DISTINGUISHED PRINCIPAL OF THE 9 10 YEAR FOR ALABAMA. 11 12 WHEREAS, Julie Pierce, principal of Fairhope 13 Elementary School in the Baldwin County School System, was 14 named the 2017 National Distinguished Principal of the Year 15 for Alabama by the National Association of Elementary School 16 Principals and the Alabama Association of Elementary School 17 Administrators; and 18 WHEREAS, Julie Pierce earned a bachelor of science 19 degree from The University of Alabama in 1984, a master's 20 degree from the University of Alabama at Birmingham in 1988, and a certificate in education administration from the 21 22 University of South Alabama in 2004; and 23 WHEREAS, Julie Pierce has served as an educator for 24 27 years; 12 years as an administrator; and 25 WHEREAS, Julie Pierce has created an atmosphere for 26 learning in which parents and the community are engaged in a

partnership of assuring success for children in school and in life; and

WHEREAS, each year, the National Association of 3 4 Elementary School Principals congratulates assistant 5 principals from across the nation for their exemplary achievements by recognizing them in its National Outstanding 6 7 Assistant Principals Program; the remarkable entity recognizes 8 assistant principals who set high standards for instruction, student achievement, and character for the students, families, 9 10 and staffs in their learning communities; now therefore,

11 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 12 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we hereby congratulate and 13 commend Julie Pierce on her selection as the 2017 National 14 Distinguished Principal of the Year for Alabama by the 15 National Association of Elementary School Principals and the 16 Alabama Association of Elementary School Administrators.